



MASSACHUSETTS

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts is an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association

Medical Policy

Balloon Sinuplasty for Treatment of Chronic Sinusitis

Table of Contents

- [Policy: Commercial](#)
- [Policy: Medicare](#)
- [Authorization Information](#)
- [Coding Information](#)
- [Description](#)
- [Policy History](#)
- [Information Pertaining to All Policies](#)
- [References](#)
- [Endnotes](#)

Policy Number: 582

BCBSA Reference Number: N/A

NCD/LCD: N/A

Related Policies

Implantable Sinus Stents for Postoperative Use Following Endoscopic Sinus Surgery and for Recurrent Sinus Disease, #[800](#)

Policy¹

Commercial Members: Managed Care (HMO and POS), PPO, and Indemnity Medicare HMO BlueSM and Medicare PPO BlueSM Members

Office-based or outpatient hospital/ambulatory balloon sinus ostial dilation (balloon sinuplasty) as an alternative to traditional endoscopic sinus surgery is **MEDICALLY NECESSARY** for the treatment of uncomplicated chronic sinusitis when all of the following criteria are met:

1. Balloon sinuplasty is limited to the frontal, maxillary and sphenoid sinuses, **AND**
2. Individual has documented chronic sinusitis (CRS) persisting for 12 weeks or longer which negatively impacts quality of life, **AND**
 - a. Symptoms include (any 2 of the following):
 - i. Headache
 - ii. Rhinorrhea
 - iii. Sinus pressure
 - iv. Nasal blockage or congestion
3. There is CT and/or nasal endoscopic evidence of persistent sinus pathology (CRS) including one or more of the following:
 - a. Mucosal thickening,
 - b. Sinus opacification,
 - c. Air-fluid levels,
 - d. Ostial narrowing or obstruction,
 - e. Infraorbital or supraorbital ethmoid cells narrowing the drainage pathway of the maxillary or frontal sinuses respectively, **AND**
4. There is failure of optimal medical therapy defined as the following:
 - a. 2-4 weeks of appropriate antibiotics (preferably culture-directed), **AND**
 - b. A course of topical nasal steroids

5. Allergic or immune etiologies of symptoms have been ruled out or treated appropriately.

Office-based or outpatient hospital/ambulatory balloon sinus ostial dilation (balloon sinuplasty) for all other indications is **INVESTIGATIONAL** including but limited to the following:

1. Recurrent acute sinusitis
2. Repeat balloon procedure in any of the sinuses
3. Nasal polyposis (Grade 2 or greater)
4. Samter's triad (aspirin sensitivity)
5. Severe sinusitis secondary to autoimmune or connective tissue disorders (i.e. including, but not limited to, sarcoidosis, granulomatosis with polyangiitis (PGA))
6. Severe sinusitis secondary to ciliary dysfunction, (i.e. including, but not limited to, cystic fibrosis, Kartagener's Syndrome)
7. Bony dysplasia (i.e. including but not limited to Paget's disease, fibrous dysplasia)
8. Extensive fungal sinusitis
9. Mucocele causing sinusitis
10. Suppurative or non-suppurative complications of sinusitis including extension to adjacent structures such as the orbit or central nervous system
11. Suspected or known sinonasal benign or malignant tumor (including but not limited to squamous cell, adenoid cystic or adenocarcinoma, inverted papilloma)
12. History of failed balloon procedure in the sinus to be treated
13. Isolated ethmoid sinus disease
14. Reduction of inferior nasal turbinate hypertrophy.

Note: A catheter-based inflatable device may be used as a tool during functional endoscopic sinus surgery, but it is not reimbursed separately.

Prior Authorization Information

Inpatient

- For services described in this policy, precertification/preauthorization **IS REQUIRED** if the procedure is performed inpatient.

Outpatient

- For services described in this policy, see below for situations where prior authorization might be required if the procedure is performed outpatient.

	Outpatient
Commercial Managed Care (HMO and POS)	Prior authorization is not required .
Commercial PPO and Indemnity	Prior authorization is not required .
Medicare HMO BlueSM	Prior authorization is not required .
Medicare PPO BlueSM	Prior authorization is not required .

CPT Codes / HCPCS Codes / ICD Codes

Inclusion or exclusion of a code does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement. Please refer to the member's contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage as it applies to an individual member.

Providers should report all services using the most up-to-date industry-standard procedure, revenue, and diagnosis codes, including modifiers where applicable.

The following codes are included below for informational purposes only; this is not an all-inclusive list.

The above medical necessity criteria MUST be met for the following codes to be covered for Commercial Members: Managed Care (HMO and POS), PPO, Indemnity, Medicare HMO Blue and Medicare PPO Blue:

CPT Code

CPT codes:	Code Description
31295	Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with dilation of maxillary sinus ostium (eg, balloon dilation), transnasal or via canine fossa
31296	Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with dilation of frontal sinus ostium (eg, balloon dilation)
31297	Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with dilation of sphenoid sinus ostium (eg, balloon dilation)
31298	Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with dilation of frontal and sphenoid sinus ostia (eg, balloon dilation)

The following ICD Diagnosis Codes are considered medically necessary when submitted with the CPT codes above if medical necessity criteria are met:

ICD-10 Diagnosis Coding

ICD-10-CM-diagnosis codes:	Code Description
J32.0	Chronic maxillary sinusitis
J32.1	Chronic frontal sinusitis
J32.2	Chronic ethmoidal sinusitis
J32.3	Chronic sphenoidal sinusitis
J32.4	Chronic pansinusitis
J32.8	Other chronic sinusitis
J32.9	Chronic sinusitis, unspecified

Description

Chronic and Recurrent Acute Rhinosinusitis

Chronic rhinosinusitis (CRS) is characterized by purulent nasal discharge, usually without fever, that persists for weeks to months. Symptoms of congestion often accompany the nasal discharge. There also may be mild pain and/or a headache. Thickening of mucosa may restrict or close natural openings between sinus cavities and the nasal fossae, although symptoms vary considerably because of the location and shape of these sinus ostia.

Recurrent acute rhinosinusitis (RARS) is defined as 4 or more episodes per year of acute bacterial rhinosinusitis without signs or symptoms of rhinosinusitis between episodes.

Medical Treatment

Most cases of CRS and RARS are treated with medical therapy (e.g., antihistamines, steroids, nasal lavage, and antibiotics).¹

Balloon Ostial Dilation

A newer procedure, balloon ostial dilatation can be used as an alternative or as an adjunct to FESS for those with CRS or RARS. The goal of this technique, when used as an alternative to FESS, is to improve sinus drainage using a less invasive approach. The procedure involves placing a guidewire in the sinus ostium, advancing a balloon over the guidewire, and then stretching the opening by inflating the balloon. The guidewire location is confirmed with fluoroscopy or with direct transillumination of the targeted sinus cavity. General anesthesia may be needed for this procedure to minimize individual movement. According to the manufacturer, the RELIEVA SPINPLUS® Balloon Sinuplasty System is intended to: provide a means to access the sinus space and illuminate within and transilluminate across nasal and sinus structures; dilate the sinus ostia and spaces associated with the paranasal sinus cavities for diagnostic and therapeutic procedures; and irrigate from within a target sinus for therapeutic procedures and to facilitate diagnostic procedures. <https://www.jnjmedicaldevices.com/en-US/product/relieva-spinplus-balloon-sinuplasty-system>

This evidence review is limited to BOD when used as a standalone procedure. BOD may also be used in combination with FESS.^{2,3} When used as an adjunct to FESS, it is intended to facilitate and/or increase access to the sinuses. BOD may also be used on 1 sinus and FESS on another sinus in the same patient during the same operation.

Summary

Balloon ostial dilation (BOD, also known as balloon sinuplasty) is proposed as an alternative to functional endoscopic sinus surgery (FESS) for individuals with chronic rhinosinusitis (CRS) or recurrent acute rhinosinusitis (RARS) who fail medical management. The procedure involves placing a balloon in the sinus ostium and inflating the balloon to stretch the opening. It can be performed as a stand-alone procedure or as an adjunctive procedure to FESS. This evidence review addresses BOD as a standalone procedure.

For individuals with CRS who receive BOD as a stand-alone procedure, the evidence includes RCTs, observational studies, and systematic reviews. Relevant outcomes are symptoms, change in disease status, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. In the REMODEL RCT, balloon ostial dilation was non-inferior to FESS for individuals with chronic rhinosinusitis. Durability of effect was demonstrated in uncontrolled studies that followed individuals who received balloon dilation for up to 24 months. Evidence from RCTs is supported by multiple observational studies and a systematic review showing improved quality of life following BOD. In a retrospective cohort study that used data from a large commercial insurance database to examine adverse events reported in individuals who underwent balloon dilation (n=2851), FESS (n=11,955), or a hybrid procedure (n=1234), the overall complication rate was 7.35% with FESS and 5.26% with balloon dilation. The evidence is sufficient to determine the effects that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome.

For individuals with RARS who receive BOD as a stand-alone procedure, the evidence includes RCTs. Relevant outcomes are symptoms, change in disease status, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. In the REMODEL study of BOD compared to FESS, 32% of individuals were diagnosed with recurrent acute rhinosinusitis (N=29). Balloon ostial dilation was non-inferior to FESS on measures of quality of life at 6 months and 12 months post-procedure. One RCT comparing balloon ostial dilation plus medical care to medical care alone in individuals with RARS found significantly improved quality of life and lower mean number of sinus infections after 24 months in the balloon dilation group. A third RCT included a mix of individuals with chronic and RARS and found improved quality of life compared to FESS, but results were not reported separately by diagnosis. The body of evidence is limited by the small number of individuals studied, unblinded outcome assessment, lack of appropriate comparators, and heterogeneity in outcome measures used. The evidence is insufficient to determine that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome.

Policy History

Date	Action
4/2023	Annual policy review. Minor editorial refinements to policy statements; intent unchanged.
9/2022	Policy criteria clarified. Reduction of inferior nasal turbinate hypertrophy added to list of investigational procedures. 9/1/22.
3/2022	Annual policy review. Description, summary, and references updated. Policy statements unchanged.
10/2021	Policy criteria clarified to align with IFAR/EPOS guidelines for chronic rhinosinusitis. 10/1/2021.
5/2021	Policy updated with literature review through 2020; no references added.
4/2020	Policy updated with literature review through February 29, 2020; references added.
4/2019	Annual policy review. Description, summary and references updated. Policy statements unchanged.
3/2018	BCBSMA Medical Policy Group - Allergy, ENT/Otolaryngology review. No changes to policy statements.
1/2018	Clarified coding information.

6/2017	Policy statements clarified from standalone balloon sinuplasty to office-based or outpatient hospital/ambulatory balloon sinuplasty. 6/1/2017.
5/2017	New medically necessary and investigational indications. Clarified coding information. Effective 5/1/2017.
10/2016	Annual policy review. New references added.
1/2016	Annual policy review. New references added.
11/2014	Annual policy review. Policy statement edited to remove trademarked name. Effective 12/1/2014.
2/2014	Annual policy review. New references added.
11/2011-4/2012	Medical policy ICD 10 remediation: Formatting, editing and coding updates. No changes to policy statements.
6/17/2011	New policy effective 6/17/2011 describing ongoing non-coverage.

Information Pertaining to All Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Policies

Click on any of the following terms to access the relevant information:

[Medical Policy Terms of Use](#)

[Managed Care Guidelines](#)

[Indemnity/PPO Guidelines](#)

[Clinical Exception Process](#)

[Medical Technology Assessment Guidelines](#)

References

1. Rosenfeld RM, Piccirillo JF, Chandrasekhar SS, et al. Clinical practice guideline (update): adult sinusitis. *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg.* Apr 2015; 152(2 Suppl): S1-S39. PMID 25832968
2. Food and Drug Administration. Nucala Prescribing Information. July 29, 2021. https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2021/761122s006,125526s018lbl.pdf. Accessed January 31, 2022
3. Hathorn IF, Pace-Asciak P, Habib AR, et al. Randomized controlled trial: hybrid technique using balloon dilation of the frontal sinus drainage pathway. *Int Forum Allergy Rhinol.* Feb 2015; 5(2): 167-73. PMID 25360863
4. Plaza G, Eisenberg G, Montojo J, et al. Balloon dilation of the frontal recess: a randomized clinical trial. *Ann Otol Rhinol Laryngol.* Aug 2011; 120(8): 511-8. PMID 21922974
5. Bizaki AJ, Taulu R, Numminen J, et al. Quality of life after endoscopic sinus surgery or balloon sinuplasty: a randomized clinical study. *Rhinology.* Dec 2014; 52(4): 300-5. PMID 25479206
6. Hopkins C, Browne JP, Slack R, et al. The Lund-Mackay staging system for chronic rhinosinusitis: how is it used and what does it predict?. *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg.* Oct 2007; 137(4): 555-61. PMID 17903570
7. Greguric T, Trkulja V, Baudoin T, et al. Association between computed tomography findings and clinical symptoms in chronic rhinosinusitis with and without nasal polyps. *Eur Arch Otorhinolaryngol.* May 2017; 274(5): 2165-2173. PMID 28154930
8. Levy JM, Marino MJ, McCoul ED. Paranasal Sinus Balloon Catheter Dilation for Treatment of Chronic Rhinosinusitis: A Systematic Review and Meta-analysis. *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg.* Jan 2016; 154(1): 33-40. PMID 26519456
9. Chandra RK, Kern RC, Cutler JL, et al. REMODEL larger cohort with long-term outcomes and meta-analysis of standalone balloon dilation studies. *Laryngoscope.* Jan 2016; 126(1): 44-50. PMID 26228589
10. Minni A, Dragonetti A, Sciuto A, et al. Use of balloon catheter dilation vs. traditional endoscopic sinus surgery in management of light and severe chronic rhinosinusitis of the frontal sinus: a multicenter prospective randomized study. *Eur Rev Med Pharmacol Sci.* Jan 2018; 22(2): 285-293. PMID 29424885
11. Cutler J, Bikhazi N, Light J, et al. Standalone balloon dilation versus sinus surgery for chronic rhinosinusitis: a prospective, multicenter, randomized, controlled trial. *Am J Rhinol Allergy.* Sep-Oct 2013; 27(5): 416-22. PMID 23920419

12. Bikhazi N, Light J, Truitt T, et al. Standalone balloon dilation versus sinus surgery for chronic rhinosinusitis: a prospective, multicenter, randomized, controlled trial with 1-year follow-up. *Am J Rhinol Allergy*. Jul-Aug 2014; 28(4): 323-9. PMID 24823902
13. Achar P, Duvvi S, Kumar BN. Endoscopic dilatation sinus surgery (FEDS) versus functional endoscopic sinus surgery (FESS) for treatment of chronic rhinosinusitis: a pilot study. *Acta Otorhinolaryngol Ital*. Oct 2012; 32(5): 314-9. PMID 23326011
14. Chaaban MR, Rana N, Baillargeon J, et al. Outcomes and Complications of Balloon and Conventional Functional Endoscopic Sinus Surgery. *Am J Rhinol Allergy*. Sep 2018; 32(5): 388-396. PMID 29947260
15. Gliklich RE, Metson R. Techniques for outcomes research in chronic sinusitis. *Laryngoscope*. Oct 2015; 125(10): 2238-41. PMID 26390386
16. Bizaki AJ, Numminen J, Taulu R, et al. A Controlled, Randomized Clinical Study on the Impact of Treatment on Antral Mucociliary Clearance: Uncinectomy Versus Balloon Sinuplasty. *Ann Otol Rhinol Laryngol*. May 2016; 125(5): 408-14. PMID 26611244
17. Sikand A, Ehmer DR, Stolovitzky JP, et al. In-office balloon sinus dilation versus medical therapy for recurrent acute rhinosinusitis: a randomized, placebo-controlled study. *Int Forum Allergy Rhinol*. Feb 2019; 9(2): 140-148. PMID 30452127
18. Piccirillo JF, Payne SC, Rosenfeld RM, et al. Clinical Consensus Statement: Balloon Dilation of the Sinuses. *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg*. Feb 2018; 158(2): 203-214. PMID 29389303
19. American Academy of Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery. Position Statement: Dilation of sinuses, any method (e.g., balloon, etc.). 2017; entnet.org/resource/position-statement-dilation-of-sinuses-any-method-e-g-balloon-etc/ Accessed January 31, 2022.
20. National Institute of Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Balloon catheter dilation of paranasal sinus ostia for chronic sinusitis [IPG273]. 2008; <http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/IPG273/chapter/1-Guidance>. Accessed January 31, 2022.
21. National Institute of Health and Care Excellence (NICE). XprESS multi sinus dilation system for treating chronic sinusitis [MTG30]. 2016; <https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/mtg30>. Accessed January 31, 2022.
22. American Rhinologic Society (ARS). Ostial Balloon Dilation Position Statement. 2017; https://www.american-rhinologic.org/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=33:ostial-balloon-dilation-position-statement&catid=26:position-statements&Itemid=197. Accessed January 31, 2022

Endnotes

¹ Based on expert opinion